BOARD OF APPEALS
December 20, 2023
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.

AGENDA

AP2023-047: An appeal was filed by Martin & Nicole Boese for a special exception to establish a second single-family
dwelling on a parcel improved with a dwelling and a variance from the required 50 ft. side yard setback for residential use
lots when the lot is 5 acres or greater in size to 15 ft. for East property line for proposed single-family dwelling. An
additional variance request from the required 50 ft. side yard setback to 16 ft. for the constructed accessory structure. The
property is owned by the appellant and located at 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural. The
special exception to establish the second single-family dwelling was DENIED, therefore the variance was not
applicable. The variance from the required S0 ft. side yard setback to 16 ft. was GRANTED.
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Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning Appeals
are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the cases at the
hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the conclusion of
the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 240-313-2464
Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than December 11, 2023. Any person desiring a stenographic transcript shall be
responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Jay Miller, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals
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ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Martin & Nicole Boese Docket No: AP2023-047
816 Dewey Avenue Tax ID No: 09017712
Hagerstown MD 21742 Zoning: A(R)
Appellant: Martin & Nicole Boese RB Overlay: No
816 Dewey Avenue Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21742 Filed Date: 10/17/2023

Hearing Date: 12/06/2023
Property Location: 14005 Misty Glen Lane
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Description Of Appeal: Special exception to establish a second single-family dwelling on a parcel improved with a
dwelling and a variance from the side yard setback of 50 ft. for residential use lots of 5
acres or greater in size to 15 ft. for the East property line for proposed single-family
dwelling. Variance from the required 50 ft. side yard setback to 16 ft. for constructed
accessory structure.

Contract to

lant' ] - -
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes Rent/lesse: No
Lessee: No CONtractG No
Purchase:
Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 4.5 & 5A.7 (4.)

Reason For Hardship: Irregular shape of existing lot
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:

Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Single Family Dwelling Proposed Use: Second Single Family Dwelling
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or fi i i are true and
correct.

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this __/ (/2 day of ,)L/OVC »y Z// ,20 2 3




Kathryn B Rathvon
NOTARY PUBLIC

WASHINGTON COUNTY
MARYLAND
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025 %/ﬂ/%

vl T %
My Commission Expires A / Notary Public
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AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-047
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 10/17/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 12/06/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Frederick, Seil}e\rt & Associates Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

2l Zte—

n B Rathvon
ARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON CgUNTY

YLAN
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Notary Public

Seal My Commission Expires



I1D] | .aw Co.. Inc.

Jason M. Divelbiss - Attorney & Consultant

December 6, 2023

Board of Zoning Appeals

c/o Katie Rathvon, Zoning Coordinator
Division of Planning & Zoning

747 Northern Avenue

Hagerstown, MD 21742

Re:  AP2023 - 047 - 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown, MD
Dear Board Members:

Please accept the within letter and attachments as additional materials in support of the
above referenced appeal filed by Martin and Nicole Boese for (i) a Special Exception
and Side Yard Setback Variance (50" to 15”) to establish a second, single-family dwelling;
and (ii) Side Yard Setback Variance (50" to 16.7") for an accessory structure, both on the
subject property located at 14005 Misty Glen Lane (Tax Map 26, Parcel 417) (the

“Property”).

Property Info.

The Property is located on the north side of Leiters Mill Road just west of Leitersburg.
Although not part of the subdivision itself, the Property is directly adjacent to the row
of twelve (12) homes which comprise Section A of Mill Village. The Property’s western
boundary adjoins the +/- 5.5 ac. property owned by Mr. and Mrs. Chuckla that
stretches down to the Antietam Creek and the one-lane bridge.

The Property is zoned Agricultural (A) and was created in 2005 as part of the five (5) lot
Misty Glen subdivision pursuant to that certain Preliminary / Final Plat (Lots 1-5)
recorded among the Land Records of Washington County as Plat No. 8326-8330
(collectively, the “Plat”), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Although the Property is +/- 14 ac. in size, as can be seen on Sheets 1,3 & 5 of the Plat,
the majority is unusable due to the presence of +/- 10 ac. of Sensitive Area including
Forest Retention, Floodplain and Stream Buffer Areas as well as a portion of Antietam
Creek itself. See also the “Washington County Zoning Review Map,” a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The impact of this large Sensitive Area is magnified by the Property’s distinct tapered,
pie-shaped configuration. Again, as can be seen on the Plat and County Review Map,

11125 Bemisderfer Road | Greencastle, PA 17225 | 301.791.9222 | jdivelbiss@divelbisslaw.com



the Sensitive Area inhibits the use of the widest portions of the Property to the rear
leaving only the narrowest +/- 4 ac. portion of the Property closest to Leiters Mill Road
for use and improvements by the property owner.

Lastly, further hindering the use of this Property is the presence of a 15" wide access
lane and reciprocal easement to the Chuckla property which can be seen on Sheet 3 of

the Plat and which bisects the Property’s already narrow frontage area along Leiters
Mill Road.

Specific Requests

Variances:

As shown and described on the Plat, specifically Note 5, the Minimum Side Yard
Setback applicable to the Property in 2005 was 15’. This actually remains the general
requirement in the Agricultural (A) zoning district for single-family dwelling units.

However, in 2009 certain “Special Provisions” were added to the Agricultural (A)
zoning district one of which (#4) provided as follows:

Side yard setbacks for residential use lots shall be a minimum of 50 ft. for lots
five (5) acres or greater in size.

The rational for this separate, more onerous side yard setback requirement lots five (5)
acres or larger, is unclear and may violate the fundamental statutory requirement of
“uniformity” within a zoning district. See MD Code, Land Use, § 4-201, a copy of which
is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

Nonetheless, because the +/- 14 ac. Property is technically larger than 5 ac., even
though only +/- 4 ac. is useable, the applicants have requested a variance from the
“Special Provision” 50" Side Yard Setback requirement for the purpose of allowing an
accessory, pole-barn structure and a second dwelling unit on the Property.

Variance for Accessory Structure (50" to 16.7)

As shown on the “BZA Exhibit” prepared by Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc., a
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C, with regard to the accessory, pole-barn
structure the specific variance requested is from 50" to 16.7".

As shown and labeled as “Prev. Prop. Shed” on the additional “BZA Exhibit” prepared
by FSA attached hereto as Exhibit D, the 30" x 40" pole barn was initially planned,
proposed and permitted (but never started) in a location on the northwest side of the
Property behind the primary residence.



However, due to (i) the severe topography dropping down toward the floodplain area
of Antietam Creek at an 8% slope; and (ii) close proximity of the septic reserve area, the
location of the pole barn was moved to the southeast side of the Property.

Mistakenly assuming the location was compliant with an applicable 15" side yard
setback requirement, the contractor Pioneer Pole Builders, Inc. commenced
construction.

Footer inspections for the building were conducted without any objection to the new
location. However, during a subsequent inspection the structure’s new location was
identified by County personnel as being in violation of the 50" “Special Provision”
setback even if compliant with the general 15" requirement.

As such, in order to remedy this situation, the property owners have requested the
subject variance to 16.7".

Variance for Second Dwelling Unit

The same “Special Provision” 50" side yard setback requirement also presents an
impediment to the property owners’ proposed Second Dwelling Unit, also shown and
labeled as “Proposed Dwelling” on the FSA “BZA Exhibit” attached hereto as Exhibit
C. Specifically, the request is for a variance from 50" to 15" from the same eastern
boundary of the Property as the accessory, pole-barn structure.

As the Board is well aware, variance standards require the applicants to demonstrate
two (2) things: (i) uniqueness of the property; and (ii) practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship.

Unique and Unusual

As described in the seminal case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 694-95 (1995):
“The first step requires a finding that the property whereon structures are to be placed
(or uses conducted) is, in and of itself, unique and unusual in a manner different from the
nature or surrounding properties such that the uniqueness and peculiarity of the subject
property causes the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon the property.”

It is self-evident that in this case the tapered, pie-shaped configuration of the Property is
unique and unusual in a manner different from the nature of the surrounding properties.
Moreover, as clearly illustrated by the FSA “BZA Exhibit” attached as Exhibit C such
uniqueness causes “Special Provision” 50" side yard setback requirement to
disproportionately impact the Property. An impact magnified by the presence of +/- 10
acres of Sensitive Areas encumbering the widest portion of the Property and a pre-
existing 15’ access lane and easement across the narrow portion of the Property.



Practical Difficulty

As a dimensional rather than use variance, it is the “practical difficulty” standard which
is applicable and Section 25.56(A) of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the criteria for
tinding practical difficulty:

1. Strict compliance would unreasonably prevent use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome;

2. Denying the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser
relaxation than that applied for would not give substantial relief; and

3. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure
public safety and welfare.

In this case, requiring strict compliance with the “Special Provision” 50" side-yard
setback requirement would render conformance unnecessarily burdensome. As stated
above, the Property’s tapered, pie shape and +/- 10 ac. of Sensitive Area leave a de facto
+/- 4 ac. useable area. As per the very terms of the “Special Provision” added to the
Zoning Ordinance in 2009, lots of this size would not be subject to the 50" side yard
requirement and would need only to comply with the generally applicable 15’
requirement.

Use of the Property is further restricted by severe topography to the rear of the primary
residence and a pre-existing 15" access lane and easement across the narrow front
portion of the Property and make it impractical to situate the proposed accessory
building or second dwelling unit in any other way on the Property. As such, a lesser
relaxation of the “Special Provision” 50" side yard setback requirement would not give
substantial relief and denying the variance would do substantial injustice to the
applicants.

As clearly seen from the aerial photograph of the Property attached as Exhibit E, the
proposed new location for the accessory, pole barn structure and the proposed location
for the requested second dwelling unit, are both (i) a safe distance from Leiters Mill
Road consistent with the spacing of the Mill Village homes located to the west and the
closest residence on the Chuckla property to the east; and (ii) along the eastern
boundary line where there are already a number of existing accessory buildings and
structures. As such, granting the requested variances would not violate the spirit of the
Zoning Ordinance or jeopardize public safety or welfare. Moreover, both proposed
structures will be high quality, attractive additions to the Property.



Special Exception:

In addition to the request for two (2) side yard setback variances, the applicants have
also requested a Special Exception to allow the second dwelling unit discussed above.

Specifically, the Property Owners wish to construct a modest size (32" x 35") Second
Dwelling Unit for Mrs. Boese’s parents. This growing trend of multi-generational
homes and living arrangements is certainly something this Board is familiar with and
has seen many times. The Second Dwelling Unit will be connected to the same well and
septic systems as the primary residence and thus cannot be subdivided to be conveyed
as a separate lot of record. Essentially, the two (2) residences on the Property will be
tethered together.

As guided by the Zoning Ordinance, application for a Special Exception: “shall not be
approved where the Board finds the proposed .... use would adversely affect the public
health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in dangerous traffic
conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in the
neighborhood.” Article 25, Sec. 25.6.

Further guidance is provided by the Maryland Court of Appeals in the seminal case of
Schultz v. Pritts which states: “The appropriate standard to be used in determining
whether a requested special exception use would have an adverse effect and, therefore,
should be denied is whether there are facts and circumstances that show that the
particular use proposed at the particular location proposed would have any adverse
effects above and beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use
irrespective of its location within the zone.” 291 Md. 1, 22-23 (1981).

In sum, a use designated by the Zoning Ordinance as being permitted by Special
Exception carries with it a presumption of compatibility with the surrounding area
absent facts or circumstances demonstrating that the use proposed at the particular
location would have adverse effects above and beyond those inherently associated with
such use anywhere else within the zone.

In this case, there is nothing unique about this particular location which would make
any adverse effects of the proposed second dwelling unit any different than what
would inherently be associated with the use anywhere else.

As pointed out above in the discussion of requested variances, the proposed Second
Dwelling Unit would be consistent with the density and pattern of development along
this stretch of Leiters Mill Road. Specifically, the row of twelve (12) houses immediately
to the west which in some instances are less than 50" apart. See the additional BZA
Exhibit prepared by Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc. and attached hereto as Exhibit
E. In addition, there appear to be multiple dwelling units located on the +/- 5.5 ac.
property to the east owned by Mr. and Mrs. Chuckla.



Also as discussed above, the proposed second dwelling unit is proposed to be located a
safe distance from Leiters Mill Road along the eastern boundary line of the Property
where there are already a number of existing accessory buildings and structures.

Therefore, the proposed second dwelling unit is compatible with the pattern and
density in the surrounding neighborhood and there are no uniquely adverse effects
evident at this particular location in the Agricultural (A) zone.

I'look forward to discussing in greater detail the particular facts and circumstances of
the requested variances and Special Exception at the Board’s regularly scheduled
hearing on December 20, 2023.

Very truly yours,
JD LAw COMPANY, INC.

gfw—-’b\ _

Jason M. Divelbiss
Attorney at Law

Email: jdivelbiss@divelbisslaw.com
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WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Plats) Plat 8326-8330,

DEDICATION FOR INDIVIDUALS

Glen Development, LLC, personal representatives, heirs and assigns, do here
certify aond that we ore the legal ond trve omgrrs of the pr ty shorn an%mdesorrbedbgn this

lat dnd that we hereby this plan of subdivision shornn hereon, hereby establish the minimum

Iding restriction lineg shown hereon, hereby dedicate to publc vse all uvtifity ond drainage

easement areas and all alley, street, and road rights of way designated on this plat, here? g?ree
to keep open all spaces recreation areas shiorn heredn and hereby agree that sald dedfcation
shall not Impose any responsibllity on the Board of County Commissioners of Washington County
regarding the subjécts of such dedication until legal accéptonce by sald board, and we herety reserve
the fee simple titfe to the land underlying sald edsements, rl%hts of may, open es and recreation
areas and with d to sald easements and rights of nay, hereby ee to convey the same to sald
Board for the use of Wash County, without Consideration, vpon thé leqal acceg e of sald
easements and / or rights of way by sdid Board. This deed and eement of atlon shall be
binding vpon our grant@es, assigns, duccessors, heirs, and personal representatives.

e, Misty

There are no sults, actions at Law, leases, leins, mor os, trusts, sasements, or rights of way aftecting
the proa_ertg Included in this plan oF subdivision, except a certain Deed of Trust to Leltersburg Investors
Grouwp, LLC, dated t 3l, 2004, and recorded the aforesald Lond Records In Liber 2433,
Follo 605, and certin Deeds of Trust to First United Barik ¢ Trust dated t 31, 2004, aond recorded

the aforesald Land Records in Liber 2433, Folio 587 & 596 and all Fartles having interest therein
have hereunto affixed their signatures, indicating ther assent to this plan of svbdivision.

| DO HEREBY ASSENT TO THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION:
HWitness my hand ond seal this ____.___ day of

5 /8-2005 Z/ .

, Tryste
oup, LLC!

NE5°3021"E
2270

N/F
JAMES ¢ MARGARET
L. T56 F. 818

42094

G AAE

s

LOT 3

LoT 2

m,;ql,w-\_

4127
= - Y4127

AREA TABLE

Lot | Area

24711784 SqFt. or 567130 Ac. Gross Area
15315 6q Ft. or 0.0035 Ac. Future Dedication
644177 Sq.Ft. or 01479 Ac. Panhandle

Lot 2 Area

1

240522417 SqFt. or 55216 Ac. Net Area

20219231 5qFt. or 6.4702 Ac. Gross Area
149.75 Sq.Ft. or 0.0034 Ac. Future Dedication
565263 SqFt. or 01298 Ac. Parhandle

Lot 3 Area

2716364.13 oqFt. or 63450 Ac. Net Area

14659866 SqFt. or 33654 Ac. Gross Area
12555 SqFt. or 0.0029 Ac. Future Dedication
434147 Sq.Ft. or 0.0998 Ac. Panhandie

NON-FOREST TREES

Lot 4 Area

14212534 Sq.Ft. or 3.2627 Ac. Net Area

181231.81 SqFt. or 4.1605 Ac. Gross Area
12650 SqFt. or 0.0029
2221716 5qFt. or 0.0649% Ac. Panhandle

IN AFFORESTATION

Ac. Future Dedication

Lot 5 Area

116283.55 SqFt. or 40928 Ac. Net Area

61643435 S5qFt. or |4.I514 Ac. Gross Area
10351.07 Sq.Ft. or 0.0241 Ac. Future Dedication

FOREST RETENTION
EASEMENT

AFFORESTATION
EASEMENT

61528328 Sq.Ft. or 141273 Ac. Net Area

Total Plat Area

14713571523 Sq.Ft. or 33.8206 Ac. Gross Area

TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS IN THIS SUBDIVISION = 5

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT NOTES

l. Stormmater Mcma%ement s re
County Stormwater

o r ek

(5.2) Rooftop

er

anagement
owner is re

erpetuity.

Sensitive

vired per the Washington
dinance
ble for all maintenance, repair,
itation of the stormwater management structure
shown hereon in
3. The lots qualify for Stormwater Credits as shown in the table.
The following notes relate to the credits listed in the table.
Runoff Dlsconnection Credit requires that the
following criteria be met: Roof downspouts shall be directed
over a vegetated flon path with an average slope of 5% or
less for 15" or more to the pr
(5.6) Environmentall
folloming criteria: Site |

erty line.
esidgn Credit nust meet the
ervious céver 13 less thon 15%. The

ted JINT/ON

The Stormwater Monagement plan shown
hereon ls appro

WASHINGTON COUNTY,
DIVISION OF PUBLIC WORKS
CHEIF ENGINEER

- _€é-¢-0F%
DATE

lot slze’ls greater than 2 Ac. and roottop runott s discomected  discomect credits, approved hereon are maintained In
per Sectlon 52. Grass chamnels are vsed to convey runoff, perpetulty.
LOT| AREA | WRv | REv | CPVv | Gp [STRUCTURE —_

| 561 52 56 2 <I0% NONE Exhibit A

2 6.45 5.2 5.6 <2 <I0% NONE

3 337 52 56 <2 <I0% NONE ( - )

4 416 5.2 56 <2 <IO% NONE : SheEtS 1 5

5 14.15 52 5.6 <2 <10% NONE . )

-

16333

LOT 4

I lse "‘f‘ij,/@g

— B

FEMA COMMUNITY PANEL
24007170 00OB5B REVISED FEB. |, 1985
FEMA 100 TYEAR FLOODPLAIN

N/F
JAMES & Louls
S|
L. 1534 F, 429

Ao,
6 (HD 5"

SENSITIVE AREA

LOT 5
BUFFER AND MBSL

A\

The lot owner Is solely responsible for all on lot gradi
to Insure that the Intent of the root

ond non -Troof

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: I" =2000'

TAX MAP 26, GRID 1, PARCEL 417

ﬁDDREss ASSIGNMENTS

LOT | - 21212 LEITERS MILL ROAD
LOT 2 - 21216 LEITERS MILL ROAD
LOT 3 - 14002 MISTY GLEN LANE
LOT 4 - 14006 MISTY GLEN LANE
LOT 5 - 14005 MISTY GLEN LLANE

this

plat. If the drivenoy
from that shown hereon, the addrese listed above

Note: Each address Is based on the entrance as shown on
1s constructezd at a ditferent location

be
VOID and the orner / developer of Lhe lot must reapply to
\the Plonning Commission for a new address assignment. /

\

AREA TABLE

JAMES & Louis

7
R

2.8 SNURI
N
Ve L. 1550 F. 512 LOT | AREA.. 24636414 SAFT. OR 56645 Ac.
LOT 2 AREA 2P204256 SAFT. OR 64148 Ac.
£y LOT 3 AREA 1464133) SAFT. OR 33625 Ac.
De LOT 4 AREA i, 18110531 SRFT. OR 41576 Ac.
153 LOT 5 AREA 61538326 SGFT. OR 141273 Ac.
/;y{g DEDICATION AREA o 1606.02 SAFT. OR 0.0368 Ac.
k.
TOT, A Tod; . FT. OR 338286 Ac.
& AL AREA OF PLAT..|4T351523 SQFT. OR 338206

INTERIM FACILITIES PROVISION CERTIFICATION

In complionce with COMAR. 26, 03. O1. 05 B. (1) and ( 2 ), the Individval nater
ond Individual sewer systems are herety permitted on a temporary
?re advised that the divicual systems ‘serving the lots indicated on this
empor
onr;p( I ) gear or less after the sustem becomes avaliable.

05-19-2005 14/4.7/

Date

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL OF INDIVIDUAL WATER

SUPPLY AND INDIVIDUAL SENERAGE SYSTEM

| hereby certify that the minimum omnership area complies with the minimum width and

minimum area raquirements specified n COMAR. 26. 04. 03. O3. Such minimum
onnership shall remain equal to the minimum wWidth and minimum area set forth n
COMAR. 26. 04, O3, A

available, Not more than one principal bulldihg m
-]

lots cont d In the min
untit ¢ ity sewme;

basls. Future lo
plat are of a
nature and that connectlon to a futire community system shall be made within

2 ) until community sewerage ond water have bsen made
be erected or constructed on a lot or
C. R.26.04.03. A(2)

ly
onners

DATE: 7 0-*1%4. ’AO(

Monetary contributions specified

NOTE:

V of the  adequate

are

dve and

article

public facllities ordinance

ayable vpon anHcatlon for
bullding permits tor constructi

on of lots |2

34, and 5 shown and approved on this plat.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

|
plat I1s correct, that It Is a subdivision of part of the land corveyed by Lavrence E. Johhs and
t

r a declaration of trust dated Wi

on September 4, 2004,

_Sfiglss
5-05-033

Forpevarg Castle 4 sociates

hereby certify that to the best of my Frofessfonal knowledge, Information, belle! and Judgment th%t this
2]

24, 1977 unto Misty Glen Cevelopment, LLC.
3l, 2004 ond recorded among the Land Records of Washington County, Maryland

SHEET | OF 5

K24

ONNER(S):
Mis

Glen Development, LLC
300 Hest Patrick Street

NOTES:

are permitted In this ared.

. A 10000 square foot or greater area Is hereby reserved for sewage disposal. No permanent physicat oblects

2. There is a (10') ten foot wide drainage and utllity easement along all front lot lines and an (&) elght foot wide
drainage and utility easement along all side and'rear lot lines héreby reserved, inless othernise shonn

LEGEND:

REVISIONS.

@E}D.O

EXISTING WELL
PROPOSED WELL
EXISTING SEPTIC

LOTS | - 5
MISBTY GLEN

COMBINED PRELIMINARY / FINAL PLAT

hereon.
Frederick, Md. 2170} 3. Horlzontal datum 1s based on an Assumed Datum. PROPOSED SEPTIC Sitvate along the north side of
301-6686-0505 4. Soll types are as shown hereon. Lelters Mill Road
5. Minimum Buliding Setbacks: front yard-40'; side ?ard—l5‘; rear yard-50". Minimum Buliding Setback Election District #9
Lines are based on the current Wash. Co. Zon n% Ordinance.” Accessory Structures moy be constructed PROPOSED HOUSE
In accordance with Section 4.10 and Section 235 (b). Accessory structires are not pérmitted without the SURVETOR'S SEAL Washlngton COUhtg, Margland
FICATE OF gleagygrr}er)wt gf thg g\rlncA%aé |Ea|:mltte<l:l_ structure. Frontage of panhandle lots at omner's optlon per section
FRTI APPROV, 78 (o) Zone - TURAL.
¢ c AL 6. _Tr'gtal tpstre%rgb )1atter?hte"d af{ee:etd this subdlvlslgn Is > wodoc[?sd the US Fish and Wildiit SCALE "=200' JANUARY 2005
T ere Is no tat o eqal or en ered specles Identifle e | Ish an. lidlife
F JNAL APPROVAL GRANTED service per 50 CFR |7 as required to be dhonn PSectlons 306 314 of the Washington county MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE
Subdivision Ordinance and Section 4.21 (C4D) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance” This (MBSL) 200 o 200 400 600
— subdivision s not within I000' of the Appalachion Tratl.
BY:__#Z/’LL 3 Tzrg‘)o%rd slh%m :werfeon p?g\él)da:j V:ﬁ/shlrf\gtc:n Cougé:# Aerlal Photcoj a'nm&tgg. X Lot
. additional Right-of-| ) twen e feet In wi as measured trom centeriine of Leiters Mill ] ' -
Road Is herebgggiedlcayzggd for the purpose of the possble future widening of said road. ;'EQSST 4500' %}' y @adlf &' A q800 fdf[’g
DATE 2%' ‘ / £ ;'O No other wells or septics lli wlthlnh600' of theafrgper Ilnesh ; p bo benefit SIDE: 15 ' ‘,
: ———‘%——t—\-— . Common vse dccess easements are hereby created as shown hereon for Ingress/egress access to benefl \ m m yar.
the oniners of lots | and 2 and thelr hﬁ% and assigns. There is also a oo%mon vsge access easement for BOTH SIDES:  N/A ‘ 7 e
. - TL?ts ?‘: ang 5 and thelr heirs mddaslstl'?nst. the beneft of & L q furnished ) ond theret SEPTIC: 10" SBRL 300 W. Patrick Street Frederick, Maryland 21701
. This plat and survey nere prepared without the benefit of a title report ( none furnished ) and therefore . - . -
Nas’h'ngton County Plaming Commission magpnot necessarl?g lndlca@g gll encumbrances on this property. P Phone: (501)668-0505 Fax: (301)668-0507
2076
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(Sheets 1-5)
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186 .85 .

PROPOSED
DRIVES (TYP)

I.Steep slopes exist on the South side of the stream

3. There were no wetlonds observed on this site outside

SENSITIVE AREA NOTICE

The streom buffer shown on this plat Is established pursvant to

NOTES:

at lots 3'and 4 and are Included In the stream butter. the requirements of the Washington County Subdivision Ordinance Lot | Area 247,':;?‘%%-*’;& or 5(3632? ’2‘ %gss Area X
Articie 1V, Section 404. In and etfort to preserve or Improve D oAt e_:?qpt or g.l4‘14 A ?, V"g' Dedication
2. There arae ntoF hadbltattsh oFULhreate;necldoy:l lz?tfiangered mater Fualltg, thtea rpropertg Is;u rtequlredt to es,lt(:tlf_vnraké| and - Al q."E. or O, ¢. Fanhandie
species identifie e U. S. Fish and Wildiife ereafter maintain in perpetulty vegetative ground cover in -
SZNlce er 50 CRF 11, as required to be shown accordance with urbanpbegt magoge?nent ragtlces recommended = 24052247 2q.Ft. or 55216 Ac. Net Area
sectlon 306, 307 and 314 of the Subdivision Ordindnce the Washinglon County Soll Conservation District. No permanent structures, Lot 2 Area

and no corsiruction dre permitted within the stream buffer

except those structures existing at the time of approval of this
subdivision and which are shown on this plat and to those designed
to lmfrove water quality or fFlow as approved b\# the Washington
"County Planning Commission In accordance with all applicable
reguidtions, laws and policles. No septic system shall be constructed
within the tuffer nor shall any septic reserve area be

established within the buffer!

and Section 4.2 of the Zoning Ordinance.

of the Antletam Creek banks.

NE

JAMES ¢ MARGARET
WADE

L. T56 F. £18

AREA TABLE

282)6231 5gFt. or 647862 Ac. Gross Area
144,75 Sq.Ft. or 0.0034 Ac. Future Dedication
5652.83 g Ft. or 01298 Ac. Panhandle

= 276384.713 5q.Ft. or 63450 Ac. Net Area

Total Plat Area 524310.20 SqFt. or 21512 Ac. Gross Area

TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS ON THIS PLAT = 2

FEMA COMMUNITY PANEL
240070 0065B REVISED FEB. |, 1985
FEMA 100 YEAR FLOODPLAIN

VICINITY MAP
TAX MAP 26, GRID 1, PARCEL 41
SCALE: 1" =2000'

¥ 32/

SHEET 2 OF 5

LEGEND: COMBINED PRELIMINARY / FINAL PLAT

N ﬁ/ £ e N
SEE DETAL- — PRis5e>"

LOTS | - 2
MIBTY GLEFIN

Sitvate along the north side of
Lelters Mill Road
Election District #49

SBC FND. ( SEIBERT)

! T-BAR # 204-B SET,
UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED
o
®
a

EXISTING WELL
PROPOSED WELL
EXISTING SEPTIC

WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Plats) Plat 8326-8330,

DR / Washington County, Maryland
ARroaE oF | TR LJ oo e SCALE 1"=100 IANUARY 2005
I CHORD BEARING= s = !
m&mw / ,{‘ v N4°1226W 6045 [ ><| PROPOSED HOUSE
~_ MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE
— A-2aaq / NOTES ML) STREAM BUFFER 100 o 100 200 300
: . ' . , 50 FOREST RETENTION .
N LETERs ML PASE#EELE 1. SEE SHEET 4 FOR FOREST EASEMENT DETAILS REAR 50 LX) EASEVENT Bary Castle ¥ Aggociales
~ ROAD —-" scALE: I"=l00" 2. THE STREAM BUFFER WOULD EXTEND PAST THE BOTH SIDES: /A EncEENT dand Burvryors
—_— PROPERTY LINE, BUT IT IS LIMITED TO THE SEPTIC: 1O L ) 300 W. Patrick Street Frederick, Maryland 21701
PROPERTY LINE. @ loseR W ARFORESTATION | Phone: (30106680505 ~  Fax:(301)668-0507

RECORDED: ___________ - WASHINGTON CO. PLATNO..___
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MSA_C2167 6196, Date available 2005/06/

WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Plats) Plat 8326-8330,

S NOTES:

AREA TABLE Esﬁe s?;e:et 4 bquFI; Foress'tdEa)s(fem?jnt Dettct;l‘les. by
. The stream er nould extend pas oper
Lot B Area R BT & ovoaa A, Potre Dedication line, but It Is limited to this roperp line. prop
- 4341417 sqFt. or 0.0998 Ac. Panhandle 3. %t‘e?p ;lopzsdrex‘sdt on the !stUtg scég of t::he St{;ﬁgm
- 14212534 5a.Ft. or 32621 Ac. Net Ar at lots 3 an ond are Included In the stream er.
4212554 Sq™. or 32 oo res 4. There are no habltats of threatened or endangered
Lot 4 Area IBIL Ol g or A A O s, dication specles Identifled by the U. 5. Fish and Wildlife
2p21.16 5qft. or 00648 Ac. Panhandle r'?:/lce g 53% _,c dl'glge r;et%tgred to be stg:g\‘
" . sectlon 306, on o Subdivision ndnce
\ " 1628935 5qft. or 40926 Ac. Net Area and Section 4.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. ~
Lot 5 Area 616/43435 99 Ft. or 141514 Ac. Gross frea 5. There nere no netlands observed on this site outside \ AN
- 05107 Sq.Ft. or 00241 Ac. Future l?edlcatlon of the Antl etam Creek banks. ~
, —— Easement = Ft, 1273 Ac. Net Ar
s e | LEZET R / 615383.28 5q.Ft. or 141273 Ac. Net Area AN
LINE FOR THE Total Plat Area  444265.02 5qFt. or 216713 Ac, Gross Area ' \
PURPOSE OF
FUTURE ROAD

TOTAL NUMBER OF LOTS ON THIS PLAT = 3 e

/ JAMES ¢ Louls
SNRR

L. 1534 F. 929

VICINITY MAP
\ | TAX MAP 26, GRID 1, PARCEL 417
SCALE: 1" =2000'

PANHANDLE
DETAIL
SCALE: |"=l00'

N
JAMES ¢ LOUIS
SNURR
L. 1530 F. 512

SENSITIVE AREA NOTICE

The stream buffer shown on this plat is established pursuant to

the requirements of the Washington County Subdivision Ordinance
Article 1V, Section 409. In and effort to preserve or improve
water quality, the [propertg Is required to establish and

thereafter maintain in perpstuity vegetative ground cover In
accordance with urban best management practices recommended
~ the Washington County Soil Conservation District. No permanent structures,
and no construction are permitted within the streom buffer

except those structures existing at the time of approval of this
svbdivision and which are shown’on this plat and to those designed
to improve water quality or flow as approved by the Washington
County Planning Commisslon In accordance with all applicable
reguidtions, lans and ﬁolicies. No septic system shall be constructed
within the buFfer nor shall any septic reserve area be

established within the buffer!

) A
Iy Sep S iny ng
dvgRgglipy By
ey l."....'.'.:....'.,-..

S

i
$.]
....

SHEET 3 OF 5

REVISIONS: LEGEND: COMBINED PRELIMINARY / FINAL PLAT
/ ,
—~ / // ’ ‘- SBC FND. LOTS 3 -5
~ | gl b o MISTY GLEN
LoT ‘ Ler 7 e L esl F o> NOTED ,-
e | SRR / _ O Eerme ELL SvltuateLalgng tf;lie”‘]nggthdalde of
— = | 0 7 A ® TROPOSED MELL Election District #4
e miLL VIELAGE SEGTION A ° 3 T _ Easne and | ) / O BxieTiie sePTic Washington County, Maryland
I I i T RS o | {§ eoroseo serre SCALE 1"=100" JANUARY 2005
—_ 20" AGPHALT ROAD cL R{A ' N : ' / / / | ‘ PROPOSED HOUSE n :
—— ARC=12485' o AT R 5 " & MINIMUM BUILDING SETBACK LINE S—
LEITERS MILL ROAD DL TAL 1:24%" [roAT N0 MeeL) STREAM BUFFER 100 &) 100 200 . 300
TAN=6241' EY AT
'R/ ) CHORD BEARING= kA : o , FOREST RETENTION 3
( 50 N4d534aN 12437 N I S 1 ;@221;: 45% OR AS SHOWN ; EASEMENT @yfy @agflf & A y.5.11/8 [Jf[’g
oIoE: 2 ] pREgRERTATION Land Burnryors
POTH SIDES: VA -— 300 W. Patrick street Frederick, Maryland 21701
WIDENING SEPTIC: 10' 5BRL NON-FOREST TREES
i 4 IN AFFORESTATION Phone: (301)668-0505 ~ Fax: (301)668-0507
RECORDED: _________________ WASHINGTON CO. PLAT NO.«____________ JoB:__ 20716 _
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WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Plats) Plat 8326-8330, MSA _C2167_6196. Date available 205830 M HInted 11/29/2023.
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Notes:

I. The rotboorkm,tolon mwreg‘t:tlon aot?vs shorin on this plat
are re respective onners n a
natural forested tion, pursvant %

County Forest Ca\eowatlon Ordinance ot 1993,

Furthérmore, the vse of the retention area shall be Iimited
to forest conservation practices and recreation activities
which are consistent nith the preservation of the retention
area as natural forest land, as stipviated by the same ordinance.

2. Refer to the oved Prelim Forest Conservation
Plan ﬂ;—',.‘l.v O?—O dated ?45!3'/ for'n Fc'::t.aait the Hash
County Plaming Departmen ce for s regarding
sequence of constructlon El )
planting specifications, otc.

I. FENCING AND SIGNAGE ARE TO BE PLACED ALONG ALL POSTS OR OTHER PERMANENT POSTS AS
FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT THE FOREST RETENTION LINES WHERE CONSTRUCTION APPROVED BY WASHINGTON COUNTY,
AREA SUMMARY WOULD BE WITHIN |00 OF THE EASEMENT. 5IGNS TO BE 2. SIGNS SHOULD BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED,
PLACED AT Igg' INTERVYALS ON THE FENCING AND AT ' 3. A\Fggg%Nmﬂrg ;Oeggs WHEN PLACING
TRACT AREA . ANGLE BREAKS, FOR ;
NET TRACT A 1473515 5Q. FT. or 3389 AC. . UPON COMPLETION OF FINAL GRADING AND FOREST 4. slzrf SHOULD B%SNOSTED TO BEL VISIBLi LTLo
REQUIRED CONSERV. a FT. y ! PLANTINGS THE FOREST RETENTION FENCING AND SIGNS CONSTRUC PERSONNEL FROM
o e [PABREQ T o7 2R \ ARETO BE ROVOVED TE NS SONLDE PLAGED AT DRECTONS. 0 e no cemnny
! ATION \ \ CONSERVATION EASEMENT. " TMARKERS OF FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT
ON-SITE (TREE SAVE)...orvsommeremssssren : 37,026 5Q. FT. or 085 AC VY
ON-SITE (FOREST RETENTION)........ 463! SQ. FT. or 107 AC \
ON-SITE (AFFORESTATION)...orccon. . 124352 5Q. FT.or 247 AC. \ \%
TOTAL FOREST EASEMENT...o.ovoersessssins : 213009 S@. FT. or 489 AC. \ Vv
\

SEQUENCE OF FOREST PROTECTION

1. ALL TEMPORARY PROTECTION DEVICES (WIRE TREE PROTECTION FENCE) AND

AND PERMANENT DEVICES (SIGNAGE) TO BE PUT IN

A PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING MILL BE REQIURED AFTER BOUNDARIES OF THE

PROTEC

HAS TAKEN PLACE ON SITE. IT 15 THE OWNER AND/OR DEVELOPER'S RESPONSIBILITY
TO ARRANGE FOR THE WASHINGTON COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT (240-313-2430)
INSPECTION OF THESE DEVICES PRIOR TO THE START OF THE CONSTRUCTION WITH

AT LEAST FIVE (5) DAYS NOTICE.

3. CLEARING AND/OR GRADING OF SITE FOR OONsTRUGTION OF STREET AND UTILITY AND

BUILDING AREAS.

4. PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL BE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION
5. ALL PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION HAS

CEASED IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY,

6. TEMPORARY PROTECTION DEVICES TO BE REMOVED AFTER CONSTRUCTION HAS TAKEN

PLACE.
7. ALL PERMANENT DEVICES TO BE PUT IN PLACE (FINAL SIGNAGE).

EXHIBIT G - Worksheet Version 2.1

Forest Conservation Worksheet 2.1

Note: Use 0 for all negative numbers that result from the calculations.
Net Tract Area
A.  Total Tract Area A= 3383

B. Deductions (Critical Area, area restricted by local ordinance or program) 8= 1364
C. Net Tract Area Net Tract Area = Total Tract (A) - Deductions {B) c= 20.14
Land Use Catwvwz_mmm%muggal

0. Aforestation Threshold (Net Tract Area [C] x 20 %) D= 404
E. Conservation Threshold (Net Tract Area [C] x 2% %) E= 505
Existing Forest Cover

F. Existing Forest Cover within the Net Tract Area : Fe 022

G. Araa of Forast Above Conservation Threshold -
If the Existing Forest Cover (F) is greater than the Conservation Threshold (E), then
G =F —E; Otherwise G = 0. R G= 0,00
Breakeven Point

ONE STRAND SMOOTH WIRE PROTECTION DEVICE PERMANENT SIGNAGE

. FOREST PROTECTION DEVICE ONLY.

2. RETENTION AREAS ARE TO STAKED AND FLAGGED MIN. 11
- PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF FENCE.
3. AVOID ROOT DAMAGE WHEN PLACING ANCHORS POSTS, N
4. SMOOTH WIRE STRAND TO BE ATTACHED SECURELY
5. DEVICE SHOULD BE PROPERLY MAI DUR AT
) C D MAINTAINED ING CONSERVAT
CONSTRUCTION, AREA ION
6. THIS TEMPORARY FENCE MAY BE TAKEN DOWN AFTER o e —
ALL HOUSE AND DRIVE CONSTRUCTION 15 COMPLETE DL S O, TREES
OR AFTER TO YEAR MAINTAINANCE AGREEMENT. m in
7. 5IGNS, IF REGUIRED, MAY BE ATTACHED TO POSTS. 2
MACHINERY, DUMPING z
| : 10" MAXIMM SPACING l QR STORASE, OF
l l PROHIBITED
VICLATORS ARE SUBJECT TO
FINES IMPOSED BY THE
ARTLAND FOREST
GH vvsleu.m' PLASTIC SURVEYORS FLAGGING CONBERVATION AcT oF

© BE TIED TO HIRE ON 3' CENTERS

L TS NS D NN

l 2"

"T" CHANNEL OR 2° X 2"

AREA TABLE

SHEET 4

NON-FOREST IN AFFORESTATION AREA ... 0.47 AC.
+  AFFORESTATION AREA ......coomsersmmmrrismrisrions 0.73 AC.
TOTAL FRO AREA SHEET 4 .....ccooovovciccrimniverimrii, 120 AC.
SHEET 5

NON-FOREST IN AFFORESTATION AREA ... 0.38 AC.
+  AFFORESTATION AREA .......ooeccescrrimmimsiiiens 224 AC.
+ FOREST RETENTION AREA ....oocccocomrrierrie 1L.OT AC.
TOTAL FRO AREA SHEET 5 .oovorrcvcrscriersccsiee 3.69 AC.
TOTAL FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT ....4.869 AC.

2 e e e

I /POST TO BE IN’5TALLED TO A DEFPTH OF
. NO LESS TH OF ﬂo‘EF THE TOTAL HEI@HT

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE

A
SIGNAGE NOTES : NOTE:
1. SIGNS SHALL BE ATTACHED TO 2"X2" TREX

NON-FOREST TREES IN
AFFORESTATION AREA

{0' FOREST

THE FOREST CONSERVYATION EA&EMENT S SHOWN HEREON ARE DESIGNATED CONSERVATION

£
il
L
Eli=
Elit:u

AFFORESTATION
AREA O.T3 AC.

FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A GUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL AND THAT | HAVE
SATISEFACTORILY COMPLETED THE FOREST CONSERVYATION ACT TECHNICAL
HORKSHOP AS REFERENCED IN COMAR 08.19.06.01.B4 AND THEREFORE AM
QUALIFIED TO PREPARE THIS FOREST CONSERYATION PLAN. | FURTHER
CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT
SUPERVISION AND THAT | HAVE USED THE METHODS PROVIDED FOR BY THE
NASHINGTON COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE AND FOREST
CONSERVATION MANUAL TO PREPARE THIS PLAN AND THAT IT 1S COMPLETE

AND ACCURATE. —ﬁ

H. Breakeven Point (Amount of forest that must be retained so that no mi(igatlon is 2
required) FOR RETENTION OF EXISTING FOREST AND AFFORESTATION ACCORDING TO ACCESS EASEMENT , - DATE 7 JiM MORRIS
o 5 ine e of Fret Abovs Conseratin Theshot (G116 " THE APPROVED FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN FOR THIS SUBDIVISION AND THE | o o Y2 o
H = (0.2 the Area of Fore ‘e 022 WASHINGTON COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE. ACCORDINGLY, © Ry s R T N S 5-0O5-033 SHEET 4 OF 5
{2) i the Area of Farest Above the Conservation Threshold (G) is equal to 0, then R‘E MT_:_CES AN%ESCFFEDUOLES ngTAINE'D IN 'P':IE MA!:“TAINANCE T 6\ LINE FOR THE e
H isting F Cover (F GREEMENT SHALL OLLOWED (,J“ NED IHE PPROVED FORES .
| Forast Cloamng o Voot Mgt CONSERVATION PLAN. CLEARING OF FORESTED AREAS SHORN ON THIS PLAN & FURPOSE OF o FINAL FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN
{= Existing Forest Cover (F) ~ Breakeven point (H) - 000 HAVE BEEN REVIENED AND APPROVED BY THE WASHINGTON COUNTY FUTURE ROAD £ouy AND EASEMENT PLAT
F WIDENING
Pt o of Fores o be Giaared - 000 PLANNING COMMISSION AND ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGUIREMENTS OF LOTS | - 2
K-. Total Area of Forest {o be Retained ’ THE WASHINGTON COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANCE. CLEARING OF ARC =60 55'
K = Existing Forest Cover (F) — Forest ta be Cleared (J) K= 022 OTHER FORESTED AREAS HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED. THOSE AREAS NOTED RADIUS=245.00" OWNER(S) WQ‘Y‘ Gm
P Wi Toat e of Forest 0 be Clered ) .o s he Srekeven Pt (1), o 65RE&ULMEDT Achvn*'ro ':«g DEFﬁ{EgRIPEQ ’ﬁg ggrzsép EONSERVABTTOQN;RDNANCE TAS0zE
e Total of Fores at or above i -
. oot st gad 1 e e IoTR M Toceten (L0, M. 0. P UNTIL THAT REGULATED ACTIVITY AND ITS ASSOCIATED FOREST DISTURBANCE GHORD PEARING= [ Lo0 reot Pawecraient e Sltuate along the north side of
L. Reforestation for Glesring Above the Consarvation Thresnold - 000 15 REVIENED AND APPROVED BY THE WASHINGTON COUNTY PLANNING ' STREAM BUFFER Frederick, Md. 21701 Lelters Mill Road
(1) Hihe Tolal Ares of Forest to bo Retained (K) is areater than the . COMMISION ACCORDING TO THE REGUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE LEITERS MILL 301-668-0505 Eloct . #q
Conservation Threshold (E), then L = the Area of Forest to be Cleared (J) x 0.25; FOREST CONSERVATION ORDINANGE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME. ectlon District
(2) M the Forest to be Retained (K) is less than ot equal to the Conservation Threshold —r wash' ton Count Mar Iand
Relore e e Batows 1 Comsamoton Tovoste (1 028 PROPERTY ONNERS ARE ADVISED THAT THERE ARE PENALTIES AND FINES ROAD s RETEN REVISIONS: E 1ol 8 Y, IAUAEY 5
. { w —
) ¥ Existing Forect Gover (F) s areate than the Conservation Threshod (E) and the ASSOCIATED WITH VIOLATION OF THESE RESTRICTIONS. ONNERS OF LOTS ( 50' RN ) SRS EAS‘ QEEMENE”T TION SCAL RY 2005
Foret 1 bo Rcaned (K e than or eaual 1 he Concervalion Treshald €1 | = 0,00 AFFECTED BY THE FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENTS SHALL TAKE RN
then M =2.0 x (Conservation Threshold (E) - Fores! to be Retained [K) PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT FOREST IN EASEMENT AREAS FROM UNAUTHORIZED ,
B oo e i 2 ouBL the Conservaton Threshold (&) DISTURBANCE PURSUANT TO THE WASHINGTON COUNTY FOREST CONSERVATION 00 O 100 200 300
N. Credt for Retention Above the Conservation Threshold ORDINANCE. ACTIVITIES OF A RECREATIONAL OR PASSIVE NATURE, AS LONG AS AFFORESTATION
I the area of Forest to be Retained (K) is greater than the Conservation Threshold (E), THERE 1S5 NO FOREST DISTURBANCE, REMOVAL OF EXISTING FOREST, OR INHIBITION EASEMENT
Then N =K - € = 000 OF ITS NATURAL GROWTH PROCESSES ARE PERMITTED IN THE FOREST RETENTION ;
P, TotalReloresiton Requfed P =L+ M~N = P= 000 AREAS, ACCESS TO EASEMENT AREAS AND OVER ACCESS RIGHTS OF WAT SHONN vy eyqalir HEO0ITALPE
 ex y , on Threshold (D ON THIS PLAT ARE NECESSARY AND PERMITTED TO NSTON CONTY AT
N Exsing ForestCour ) e e e ool 0. ren o 222 REASONABLE TIMES FOR PERIODIC INSPECTION OF EASEMENT AREA NON-FORLST TREES dand Burveyors
R Total Planting Requirement R=P+Q = IN O
oot c o ahent , . THIS NOTE OR REFERENCE TO ITS EXISTENCE ON THIS PLAT SHALL BE INCLUDED IN AFFORESTATION 300 W. patrick Street  Frederick, Maryland 21701
orest Conservation Workshee < EACH AND EVERY DEED OF CONVEYANCE FOR ANY LOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAT. Phone: (301)668-0505 ~ Fax: (301)668-0507
RECORDED: _________________ WASHINGTON CO. PLAT NO.____________ JoB.__ 20716 _



LINE TABLE
LINE BEARING DISTANCE
L-1 525°54'04"E 276!l
L-2 SHOO°40'49"E 36.29'
L-3 S&4°13'51"E 4527
L-4 N6 °36'5TE 45714
L-5 N&2°43'|"E 43.18'
L-6 N72°I1'41"E 44.51'
L-7 N&6°OTI"E 3477
L-& 560°39'26"E 30.6l
L-9 S671°24'01'E 104.75'

SBAILDIY DIEIS PUBIAIBRI

'ulllthh'(l‘llh';l‘l;h'ﬁillhlmlnln’fh'ih‘IIILI.
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WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Plats) Plat 8326-8330, MSA_C2167_6196. Date available ZQQQ/QﬁjO%,PMteE11/29/2023.

AFFORESTATION
AREA O.08 AC.

NON-FOREST TREES IN
AFFORESTATION AREA

O.10 AC.

1208.00"

FOREST RETENTION
AREA O50 AC.

\RC=124.85'
RADIUS=410.16'
DELTA=17°24'56"
TAN=624l'

CHORD BEARING=
H49°55'49" 12437

MisTY GLEN
LANE

°45'53"E

N27

NON-FOREST TREES IN
AFFORESTATION AREA
0.23 AC.

527°48'53"N

— m. ——

7.4t
— - ——

—————————

R N6S*34'4TE
241

STREAM BUFFER

FOREST RETENTION
EASEMENT

AFFORESTATION
EASEMENT

NON-FOREST TREES
IN AFFORESTATION

AREA TABLE
SHEET 5 NON-FOREST IN AFFORESTATION AREA
OI0 Ac.
+ 0.23 Ac.
+ 0.05 Ac.

TOTAL AREA NON-FOREST THIS SHEET 038 Ac.
SHEET 5 AFFORESTATION AREA
.08 Ac.

+ 216 Ac.
TOTAL AREA AFFORESTATION THIS SHEET 2.24 Ac.
SHEET 5 FOREST RETENTION AREA
+ 051 Ac.

———— o o i i % i i 2 o e e

TOTAL AREA RETENTION THIS SHEET 1.07 Ac.

TOTAL FOREST CONSERVATION
EASEMENT SHEET 5 3.69 Ac.

\, NON-FOREST TREES IN

Mv//.;;
.....‘ e
-i N g S 252
NI IS 7 e
NI 8
D
Ni4°38'43"Y
Y 61.99

£
i NN

{15 L 7]

"

. AREAOS5TAC.

FOREST RETENTION

AFFORESTATION AREA
0.05 AC.
\

SHEET 5 OF 5

FINAL FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN
AND EASEMENT PLAT
LOTS 3 - 5

MISBTY GLEN

Situate along the north side of
Lelters Mill Road
Election District #4

RELSIONS SCALE g o Comt A 005
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Washington County Zoning Review Map

11/21/2023, 11:07:00 AM
Streets Floodplain
County Road A

Private Road Parcels

MD iMAP, DolT Exhibit B

Washington County, Maryland
This map is provided for informational purposes only. All data should be verified with respective sources.
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that &&= 2 S04 Prr e

is authorized to file an appeal with the Washlngton Co )nty Board of Appeals for
) pe Exds 2rv

e/lin2 §5e yrred VAR GR Dioperty
located _/ZCO5 77,57% A A‘%“Dwrv MD Z/P42Z
The said work is authorized by _AV/co, = Zorer =
the property owner in fee.

PROPERTY OWNER
N Icole M. Poese
% 6 Deww /hft

Address

/Owner’s Signature

Sworn and subscribed before me this g’ E) day of &ﬂ/f W]bﬂ v , 20 02 % .

o Notary Public

My Gl naf&ﬁ ,,‘?Ils [2024
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Authonzed Representative's Signature
\“m\\lalmmm,,
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Project Name: Martin & Nicole Boese Special Exception/Side Yard Variance

Owner/Applicant: Martin & Nicole Boese
Project Address: 14005 Misty Glen Lane

Tax Map__ 26 Grid___ 7 Parcel___ 417

Account# 09017712
Zoning: A(R) Agricultural Rural

Reason for filing:

This is a request for a Special Exception from section 4.5 of the Washington
County Zoning Ordinance. Among other regulations this section states that “All
lots, parcels or tracts either created prior to or after the adoption of this ordinance
which are located in the A(R), EC, P, RV, RB, RT, RS, or RU districts shall be
limited to one principal permitted residential use on a lot, parcel or tract”.

The applicants desire to construct an 1,100 SF house on their 14 acre property
which is currently improved with the applicants personal home. Aging in-laws
would like to downsize from their current 3,000 SF residence, the 2" dwelling is
intended to allow the in-laws to live in said home and be close to the immediate
family. Reciprocal healthcare/child care is also a driving factor that is further
explained in a memo prepared by the applicant and enclosed with this
application.

The variance request is for a right-side yard setback variance to 15’ from the
required 50’ setback as specified in Section 5A.7(4) under special provisions.
This is a little know provision that was written into the ordinance during the 2005
comprehensive map amendment. This states that side yard setbacks for
residential use lots shall be a minimum of 50’ for lots 5 acres in size or greater. |
can understand this requirement for lots created after the 2005 comprehensive
rezoning, such lots can designed to accommodate the greater setback and the
greater setback can be shown on the plan. To retrofit 50’ building restriction lines
on large lots does not always work. This lot is a perfect instance, the 14.15 acre
lot is comprised of 10.07 acres of floodplain meaning the house well and septic
have to be pushed up towards the front of the pie shaped lot. Once you remove
10.07 acres of floodplain you are left with 4.08 acres, under the threshold that
requires the 50’ setback. The subdivision plat that created this lot, plat 8328,
shows 15’ setbacks and no mention of 50’ setbacks if over 5 acres in size.



The variance hardship is the irregular shape of the existing lot which portrays the
appearance of the area for the 2" house to be built as already existing as a
separate lot. No different then the dozen lots immediately to the west on Leiters
Mill Road, all which have 15’ side yard setbacks. The existing house is over 400’
off of Leiters Mill Road and about 12’ lower than the proposed 2" dwelling which
will front directly on Leiters Mill Road and use an existing access. The Health
Department has been contacted and will allow the 2" dwelling to be hooked up
to the existing system with minor modifications and use of the existing well is
permitted. The applicants have met with all of the adjacent property owners to
explain what their intentions are.



October 13, 2023

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

We are requesting a special exception to permit an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on
our property located at 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown MD 21742.

Nicole's parents, Steven and Jill Silas, are in their late 70's. While both Steven and
Jill are in relatively good health, Steven is a cancer survivor and Jill has a family
history of strokes and heart disease. As they age, it would be beneficial for our family
if they lived nearby, but still maintained their own space and dignity. Our property is
shaped with an approximate 1/4-1/3 acre exclave on the opposite side of our main
lot, separated by a common driveway, that would easily fit a small retirement cottage.
This area would be ideal for Nicole’s parents to live out their golden years.
Meanwhile, our eldest daughter is autistic and suffers from treatment resistant
depression. She has bouts of severe depression requiring electric convulsive therapy
and sometimes psychiatric hospitalization. We have high hopes that she can lead a
functional life - she is highly intelligent - but she may be unable to live without
continued support. In the distant future, having a separate-yet-attached ADU on our
property may be essential.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Martin & Nicole Boese

/’//[J\ \%\

‘Martin Boese C___—

/{Lwﬁ(%

Nicole Boese




T a——
Real Property Data Search ( ) f / / é’;

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 017712

Owner Information

Owner Name: BOESE MARTIN LEWIS Use: RESIDENTIAL
BOESE NICOLE M Principal Residence:NO
Mailing Address: 816 DEWEY AVENUE Deed Reference:  /07211/ 00329

HAGERSTOWN MD 21742-
Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 14005 MISTY GLEN LN Legal Description: LOT 5 14.12 ACRES
HAGERSTOWN 21742-0000 14005 MISTY GLEN LANE
MISTY GLEN

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 8326
0026 0007 0417  9010142.22 0000 5 2022 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use
14.1200 AC 000000

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
/

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2022 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 112,800 112,800
Improvements 0 0
Total: 112,800 112,800 112,800 112,800
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MISTY KNOLLS LLC Date: 03/16/2023 Price: $217,500
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /07211/ 00329 Deed2:
Seller: TOUSA HOMES INC Date: 01/16/2007 Price: $1,000,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /03203/ 00666 Deed2:
Seller: MISTY GLEN DEVELOPMENT LLC Date: 08/01/2005 Price: $1,125,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /03203/ 00659 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.000.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

17



63. Date available 03/20/2023. Printed 10/13/2023.

WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) KRT 7211, p. 0329, MSA_CE18_71

BOOK: 7211 PAGE: 329

Salisbury, McLister & Foley, LLP

File No. 23-34051ACW

Tax ID# 09-017712

Property Address - 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown, MD 21742

mblg %BBh, made this 8th day of March, 2023, by and between Misty Knolls, LLC,
GRANTOR, and Martin Lewis Boese and Nicole M. Boese, GRANTEES.

Witnesseth —

@bat 1 conSIDeration of the sum of Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($217,500.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust,
if any, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the
said Grantees, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee
simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Washington, State of Maryland and described as
follows, that is to say:

All that lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Washington County, Maryland and being
more particularly described as follows:

Being known and designated as Lot 5, as shown on the plat entitled “Combined
Preliminary/Final Plat, Lots 1-S, Misty Glen, situate along the north side of Leiter’s Mill
Road, Election District 9”, and recorded among the Plat Records of Washington County,
Maryland in Plat Number 8326.

BEING part of the fee simple property which, by Deed dated December 22,
2006, and recorded in the Land Records of the County of Washington, Maryland, in
Liber 3203, Folio 666, was granted and conveyed by Tousa Homes, Inc. unto Misty
Knolls, LLC.

To getbel‘ mltb the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

To %aht and To %ﬂlb the said tract of ground and premises above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Martin
Lewis Boese and Nicole M. Boese, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs
and assigns, in fee simple.

gnh the Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant Specially the property hereby
granted; and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

000324

l(BQ\



Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc.

10/12/2023, 3:45:05 PM 1:4,514
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Adjacent Owners List, Boese Special Exception

Parcel Name Premise Address Mailing address (if different from premise)
26-08-411 James Snurr Leiters Mill RD 20722 Leitersburg Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742
26-08-137 Paul D Snurr 21346 Leiters Mill RD 21506 Leiter St, Hagerstown, MD 21742
26-07-343 Joseph Chukla 21310 Leiters Mill RD, Hagerstown MD 21742

26-07-50 Arlin Diller 22019 Grove Rd, Hagerstown, MD 21742

26-07-417 Ryan Householder 14006 Misty Glen Ln, Hagerstown, MD 21742
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PLOT PLAN
FOR
MARTIN LEWIS BOESE
14005 MISTY GLEN LANE

Preliminary / Final Plat
& NICOLE M. BOESE

HAGERTSOWN MD 21742
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

—

JOB NUMBER
2023-0028.2

©2023

o

A SSOCIATES, INC.

CIVIL ENGINEERS SURVEYORS LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS LAND PLANNERS

128 SOUTH POTOMAC STREET, HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21740
20 WEST BALTIMORE STREET, GREENCASTLE, PENNSYLVANIA 17225

505 SOUTH HANOVER STREET, CARLISLE, PENNSYLVANIA 17013

FREDERICK

SEBERT &

5201 SPRING ROAD, SUITE 3, SHERMANSDALE, PENNSYLVANIA 17090

FAX (301) 7394956

(717) 597-1007

(301) 416-7478

(301) 791-3850

oF
10—-04—2023

DATE:

710-04—-2023

DATE:

DRAWING NUMBER 1

MTJ
EJS

CHECKED BY:

TAX MAP 26-7-417 DISTRICT 09

DRAWN BY:

r = 50"
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: '\_ WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
! 747 Northern Avenue Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

;——-—

ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Martin & Nicole Boese Docket No: AP2023-047
816 Dewey Avenue Tax ID No: 09017712
Hagerstown MD 21742 Zoning: A(R)
Appellant: Martin & Nicole Boese RB Overlay: No
816 Dewey Avenue Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21742 Filed Date: 10/17/2023

Hearing Date:  11/08/2023
Property Location: 14005 Misty Glen Lane
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Description Of Appeal: Special exception to establish a second single-family dwelling on a parcel improved with a

dwelling.
) . . Contract to

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes Rent/issk No

Lessee: No COMtrmetg No

Purchase:

Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 4.5
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Existing Use: Single Family Dwelling Proposed Use: Second Single Family Dwelling
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:

Proposed:
I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in or filed i alare true and

correct. -

State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this >? 5 day of ﬂ;?/a (o , DL

Kathryn B Rathvon / :
NOTARY PUBLIC 7
WASHINGTON COUNTY % ~ e

Wor eSS Rovemeen o7, 2005 Notary Public

Appellant Signature




. bi WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
’ “747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

’—————

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2023-047
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 10/17/2023, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 11/08/2023, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

B Rathvon Notary Public
NOTARY PUBLIC
WASHINGTON COUNTY

MARYLAND
i MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 07, 2025

Seal My Commission Expires



Project Name: Martin & Nicole Boese Special Exception
Owner/Applicant: Martin & Nicole Boese
Project Address: 14005 Misty Glen Lane

Tax Map__26 Grid__ 7 Parcel___ 417

Account# 09017712
Zoning: A(R) Agricultural Rural

Reason for filing:

This is a request for a Special Exception from section 4.5 of the Washington
County Zoning Ordinance. Among other regulations this section states that “All
lots, parcels or tracts either created prior to or after the adoption of this ordinance
which are located in the A(R), EC, P, RV, RB, RT, RS, or RU districts shall be
limited to one principal permitted residential use on a lot, parcel or tract”.

The applicants desire to construct an 1,100 SF house on their 14 acre property
which is currently improved with the applicants personal home. Aging in-laws
would like to downsize from their current 3,000 SF residence, the 2 dwelling is
intended to allow the in-laws to live in said home and be close to the immediate
family. Reciprocal healthcare/child care is also a driving factor that is further
explained in a memo prepared by the applicant and enclosed with this
application.

The shape of the existing lot portrays the appearance of the area for the 2
house to be built as already existing as a separate lot. The existing house is
over 400’ off of Leiters Mill Road and about 12’ lower than the proposed 2
dwelling which will front directly on Leiters Mill Road and use an existing access.
The Health Department has been contacted and will allow the 2" dwelling to be
hooked up to the existing system with minor modifications and use of the existing
well is permitted. The applicants have met with all of the adjacent property
owners to explain what their intentions are.



October 13, 2023

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

We are requesting a special exception to permit an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) on
our property located at 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown MD 21742.

Nicole’s parents, Steven and Jill Silas, are in'their late 70’s. Whilé both Steven and
Jill are in relatively good health, Steven is a cancer survivor and Jill has a family
history of strokes and heart disease. As they age, it would be beneficial for our family
if they lived nearby, but still maintained their own space and dignity. Our property is
shaped with an approximate 1/4-1/3 acre exclave on the opposite side of our main
lot, separated by a common driveway, that would easily fit a small retirement cottage.
This area would be ideal for Nicole’s parents to live out their golden years.
Meanwhile, our eldest daughter is autistic and suffers from treatment resistant
depression. She has bouts of severe depression requiring electric convulsive therapy
and sometimes psychiatric hospitalization. We have high hopes that she can lead a
functional life - she is highly intelligent - but she may be unable to live without
continued support. In the distant future, having a separate-yet-attached ADU on our
property may be essential.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Martin & Nicole Boese

ﬁ/ Lot 3/"53\_

‘Marfin Boese __—

Dutoosc

Nicole Boese
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OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that Z& 2 ;’C’A‘Lcr/@e‘fz
is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington 4}1nty Board of Appeals for

5/:_)66/ Az &de/’ﬁa*v Fol2 22 stz f1) A2
fAES ’Z’E»‘Dwr\/ WD ZI7FZ

located /205" 77/57% ey 2 7
g{oa'b’e:

on property

The said work is authorized by 17 co, =

the property owner in fee.
PROPERTY OWNER

N/boLe/ m. poes-e

%6 Dewey Ave

Adgress (/‘ﬁ\u W\> 0 [7%9\

City tafe Zip Code

Y A A

/Owner’s Signature

Sworn and subscribed before me this g’ E ) _day of \S\Pﬂk Mb] - 203 .

Al.S M/W

Ly,
é@“\\l%,.}?%.'_.g@kes Q I{g /;20)»(/ Notary Public
n g-':.N{“’TAP R 1’_ AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
== pUBLIC Hal Co Shitpermer ok FA
“%m ........ {Q: NZ?Z? =9 p‘ﬂﬂ?ﬂé Si—
% /Vm ON OO %}5%5,6,,‘,,\, D Zi790

City, State, Zip

Ftteppn HE nm“‘ W

Authorized Representative’s Signature

200D .

‘“\ulll llll!l.'u,l l/,
rﬁﬁh“éﬁgz:jﬁb ed before me this R day of Q Q}ﬁkﬂk!ﬁ

WW

Notary Publlc

é- s /2y

=
=
3

9 West: BalSInogé\ Street | Hagerstown,
(:[O“‘lu‘\\ T e e O A e e TR X o I Lt S tmw e
77 PP S

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET

MD 21740 | P: 240.313.2460 | F: 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1




Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map View GroundRent Redemption View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier: District - 09 Account Number - 017712

Owner Information

Owner Name: BOESE MARTIN LEWIS Use: RESIDENTIAL
BOESE NICOLE M Principal Residence:NO

Mailing Address: 816 DEWEY AVENUE Deed Reference:  /07211/ 00329
HAGERSTOWN MD 21742-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 14005 MISTY GLEN LN Legal Description: LOT 5 14.12 ACRES
HAGERSTOWN 21742-0000 14005 MISTY GLEN LANE
MISTY GLEN
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 8326
0026 0007 0417  9010142.22 0000 o 5 2022 Plat Ref:
Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Usé
14.1200 AC 000000

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
/

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2022 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
Land: 112,800 112,800
Improvements 0 0
Total: 112,800 112,800 112,800 112,800
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information

Seller: MISTY KNOLLS LLC Date: 03/16/2023 Price: $217,500

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /07211/ 00329 Deed2:

Seller: TOUSAHOMES INC ~ Date: 01/16/2007  Price: $1,000,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /03203/ 00666 Deed2:

Seller: MISTY GLEN DEVELOPMENT LLC Date: 08/01/2005 ~ Price: $1,125000
Type: ARMS LENGTH MULTIPLE Deed1: /03203/ 00659 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2023 07/01/2024
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00J0.00 0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None

Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

n



8_7163. Date available 03/20/2023. Printed 10/13/2023.
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WASHINGTON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) KRT 7211, p. 0329,

BOOK: 7211 PAGE: 329

Salisbury, McLister & Foley, LLP

File No. 23-34051ACW

Tax ID# 09-017712

Property Address - 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown, MD 21742

ﬂl?bts %Beh, made this 8th day of March, 2023, by and between Misty Knolls, LLC,
GRANTOR, and Martin Lewis Boese and Nicole M. Boese, GRANTEES.

Bitnessgeth —

mbﬂt I congideration of the sum of Two Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and
00/100 Dollars ($217,500.00), which includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust,
if any, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Grantor does hereby grant and convey to the
said Grantees, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs and assigns, in fee
simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Washington, State of Maryland and described as
follows, that is to say:

All that lot or parcel of land situate, lying and being in Washington County, Maryland and being
more particularly described as follows:

Being known and designated as Lot 5, as shown on the plat entitled “Combined
Preliminary/Final Plat, Lots 1-5, Misty Glen, situate along the north side of Leiter’s Mill
Road, Election District 9”, and recorded among the Plat Records of Washington County,
Maryland in Plat Number 8326.

BEING part of the fee simple property which, by Deed dated December 22,
2006, and recorded in the Land Records of the County of Washington, Maryland, in
Liber 3203, Folio 666, was granted and conveyed by Tousa Homes, Inc. unto Misty
Knolls, LLC.

To getber tmtb the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and all and every,
the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise
appertaining.

To ﬂaabe and To ;gﬂ[h the said tract of ground and premises above described and

mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, privileges, appurtenances and
advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and to the proper use and benefit of the said Martin
Lewis Boese and Nicole M. Boese, as tenants by the entirety unto the survivor of them, his or her heirs
and assigns, in fee simple.

gnh the Grantor hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, matter or thing
whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant Specially the property hereby
granted; and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite.

000324

IQBa



Frederick Seibert & Associates, Inc.
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Adjacent Owners List, Boese Special Exception

Parcel Name Premise Address Mailing address (if different from premise)
26-08-411  |James Snurr Leiters Mill RD 20722 Leitersburg Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21742
26-08-137 Paul D Snurr 21346 Leiters Mill RD 21506 Leiter St, Hagerstown, MD 21742
26-07-343 Joseph Chukla 21310 Leiters Mill RD, Hagerstown MD 21742

26-07-50 Arlin Diller 22019 Grove Rd, Hagerstown, MD 21742

26-07-417 Ryan Householder 14006 Misty Glen Ln, Hagerstown, MD 21742
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND

*

MARTIN & NICOLE BOESE * Appeal No.: AP2023-047
Appellants *
%
* * * * % % % * * * * % %
OPINION

Martin and Nicole Boese (hereinafter “Appellants”) request a special exception to
establish a second single-family dwelling on a parcel improved with a dwelling and a
variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 15 feet at the subject property.
Appellant also requests a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 16.7 feet
for a constructed accessory structure at the subject property. The subject property is
located at 14005 Misty Glen Lane, Hagerstown, Maryland and is zoned Agricultural,
Rural. The Board held a public hearing on the matter on December 20, 2023.

Findings of Fact

Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and
upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is
located, the Board makes the following findings of fact:

1. Appellants are the owners of the subject property located at 14005 Misty
Glen Lane, Hagerstown, Maryland. The property is zoned Agricultural, Rural.

2. The subject property is located on the north side of Leiters Mill Road, just
to the west of Leitersburg and directly adjacent to the homes that comprise Section A of
the Mill Village subdivision. The subject property is bounded to the west by property
owned by Joseph and Debbie Chukla and to the east by property owned by Ryan
Householder. The subject property consists of approximately 14 acres with a single-

family dwelling and a newly constructed pole barn structure.




3. The subject property was created in 2005 as part of the five (5) lot
subdivision known as Misty Glen. At the time of creation, the applicable side yard
setbacks were 15 feet.

4. In 2009, the Zoning Ordinance was amended to include special provisions
for properties in the Agricultural zoning district. Specifically, properties of five (5) acres
or more were required to have side yard setbacks of 50 feet.

5. Appellants originally planned to construct the pole barn behind the existing
residence, but they discovered that the topography was too steep for building. The site
was also very close to the floodplain area near the Antietam Creek and the septic reserve
area. They settled on the existing location to right side of the home when viewed from
Leiters Mill Road.

6. The pole barn site was relocated, and construction commenced, although
the permit was not modified to reflect the change. During an inspection, the relocation
issue was discovered, and the process was halted due to the setback issues.

7. The adjacent Householder property also has a barn/shed structure which is
approximately 16 feet from the property line.

8. Appellants have also proposed to construct a second dwelling,
approximately 32 feet by 35 feet, to be located toward the front of the property, close to
Leiters Mill Road. The second dwelling would be connected to the same well and septic
systems as the existing residence.

9. The second dwelling would utilize the same ingress and egress for the
property which is shared with the primary residence and adjacent property owners. The
current driveway serves five (5) separate homes.

10.  Appellants have proposed the second dwelling for aging parents to relocate
on the subject property as their needs for care and assistance will increase. Appellants
also have an adult daughter who is high functioning but on the Autism Spectrum. There

is the possibility that she could also utilize the second dwelling in the future as an




independent, but safe and close place to live as an adult.

11.  Appellants have no intention to use the second dwelling as a rental and
understand that the subject property could not be subdivided.

Rationale
Variance Related to Accessory Structure

The Board has authority to grant a variance upon a showing of practical difficulty
or undue hardship. §§ 25.2(c) and 25.56.! “Practical Difficulty” may be found by the Board
when: (1) strict compliance would unreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitted purpose or render conformance unnecessarily burdensome; and (2) denying
the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than
that applied for would not give substantial relief; and (3) granting the variance would
observe the spirit of the Ordinance and secure public safety and welfare. § 25.56(A).

Practical difficulty and undue hardship are the result of a property being unique.
“’Uniqueness’ of a property for zoning purposes requires that the subject property have
an inherent characteristic not shared by other properties in the area, i.e., its shape,
topography, subsurface condition, environmental factors, historical significance, access
or non-access to navigable waters, practical restrictions imposed by abutting properties
(such as obstructions) or other similar restrictions.” North v. St. Mary's Cnty., 99 Md. App.
502, 514 (1994).)

In the instant case, the subject property is located in the Agricultural, Rural zoning
district. Historically and still generally, the side yard setback requirement has been 15
feet for single family dwelling units. In 2009, Special Provisions were adopted and

incorporated into the Ordinance under Section 5A.7. Specifically, special provision #4

11 “When the terms unnecessary hardship (or one of its synonyms) and practical difficulties are framed
in the disjunctive (“or”), Maryland courts generally have applied the more restrictive hardship standard to
use variances, while applying the less restrictive practical difficulties standard to area variances because
use variances are viewed as more drastic departures from zoning requirements.” Belvoir Farms Homeowners
Ass'n, Inc. v. North, 355 Md. 259, 276 n.10 (1999) (citations omitted).

_3-




states, “[s]ide yard setbacks for residential uses lots shall be a minimum of 50 ft. for lots

4

five (5) acres or greater in size.” As the subject property consists of approximately 14
acres, regardless of the actual developable area, special provision #4 applies in this case.

The Board heard testimony from Appellants that their original location behind the
residence was eliminated due to the steep topography. It would have required serious
excavation and fill costs to produce a level site for the pole barn structure. The decision
was made to relocate the pole barn to the right side of the home close to the property line.
Unfortunately, this was done without modifying the permit and construction was mostly
completed before any issue was raised. As a result, the pole barn structure was located
using the normal setback distance of 15 feet instead of the required 50 feet. Appellants
testified that this was an honest mistake and that having to tear down the pole barn and
move it would be very expensive. Appellants also pointed out that the adjacent
properties both have structures closer than 50 feet to the property line and there are no
issues. Appellants also testified that the 50-foot side yard setbacks severely limit and
eliminate buildable area on the property. Under the circumstances, strict compliance
would render conformance unnecessarily burdensome. The variance relief is necessary
to relieve said burden, but still observes the spirit of the Ordinance and promotes the
County’s investment in agricultural preservation.

Special Exception Request

The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of
the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined
as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction;
and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible
with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A. In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:




Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the
approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called
upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well
as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit. However, the
application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed
building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely
affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in
dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in
the neighborhood. In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other
information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as
applicable:

a
b

—

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.

Traffic conditions and facilities

The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.

~

C

(
(
(
d
(
(
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f

~

The conservation of property values.
The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon
the use of surrounding property values.

~

g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure.

(

(h) Decision of the courts.

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein.
(

j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be
held, such as schools, churches, and the like.

The Board finds no cause for concern with respect to the number of people residing or
working in the area, general traffic conditions, or nearby public gatherings. While there
were concerns raised about the use of the shared drive, a second dwelling would not
materially increase or exacerbate traffic conditions. Likewise, there was no evidence to
suggest that the proposed use would create odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations,
glare or noise that would affect the surrounding properties.

The Board heard testimony from Ryan Householder that he would be able to see
the back of the second dwelling from his living room. Mr. Householder testified that
when he moved in, the expectation was that each lot would only have one (1) home and
that from the location of his home, he would not have to look at the back of another. He
further stated that he had to sign covenants restricting construction to a single dwelling.

Mr. Householder was very concerned about the peaceful enjoyment of his property and




the overall effect on his property value with the second dwelling located within the
forward view of his home.

In order to construct the second dwelling, Appellants require a variance to locate
the structure inside a small, triangular building area bordered by the western boundary,
Leiters Mill Road and the driveway access and right-of-way. Given the need to reduce
the setback by two-thirds and the small buildable area, there are questions about the
appropriateness of the proposed use for the subject property. Moreover, it raises
questions about whether the proposed use is consistent with the orderly growth of the
community. Appellants assert that the second dwelling will be situated in line with the
existing homes in the Mill Village and subdivision and as such, is both practically and
aesthetically consistent with the neighborhood. However, the subject property would be
the only property in that line of homes to have a second dwelling.

Mr. and Mrs. Chukla testified that although they were originally in support of the
plan, they have changed their minds. They raised concerns for traffic and the overuse of
the shared driveway. Mr. Chukla testified that he was concerned about what might
happen once the Appellants no longer lived at the property, but the two dwellings
remained. He was concerned about future attempts to rent or otherwise profit from the
second dwelling. Mr. Chukla also pointed out that many of the surrounding residents
had signed a letter opposing the proposed us.

Although Appellants correctly assert that there is a presumption of
appropriateness given to special exception requests, the Board is nevertheless required
to consider all of the factors and determine whether that presumption has been rebutted.
The uniqueness of the shape and layout of the subject property, and the effect of the
setback requirements render the request for a second dwelling problematic. The Board
also has concerns about the proposed use being inconsistent with the current character of
the neighborhood and impacting the peaceful enjoyment of the immediate neighbors. In

light of these concerns, the Board finds that the proposed use is not appropriate for the




subject property, particularly in the location proposed. The Board is unable to find that
the proposed use at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and
beyond those inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its
location within the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981). For all these reasons,
we conclude that this appeal does not meet the criteria for a special exception and
therefore should be denied.

Variance Related to Second Single-Family Dwelling

In light of the Board’s decision to deny the special exception request for a second
single-family dwelling, the Board finds that it is unnecessary to address the variance
requests related to said use.

Accordingly, the request for a variance to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet
to 16.7 feet for a constructed accessory structure at the subject property is GRANTED, by
avote 5to 0. The variance is granted upon the general condition that the use is consistent
with the testimony and evidence presented. Appellant’s request for a special exception
to establish a second single-family dwelling on a parcel improved with a dwelling at the
subject property is DENIED, by a vote of 5 to 0. The accompanying request for variance

relief related to the second dwelling is therefore moot.
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Notice of Appeal Rights

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is
affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit
Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order.






